

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 688 OF 2022

Rupesh Shatrughana Jadhav	...Petitioner
Versus	
Sandeep Yashwant Kadam & Anr.	...Respondents

Mr. Sayed Asif Abbas Naqvi for the Petitioner

None for the Respondent No. 1

Mr. A. R. Patil, A.P.P for the Respondent No.2–State

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.
THURSDAY, 10th MARCH 2022

P.C. :

1 Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

2 Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that a false complaint has been filed as against the petitioner alleging an offence punishable under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act. He submits that the contents of the complaint with respect to the reason for issuing cheque is completely contrary and inconsistent with the reply filed

by one Amol Tetambe in Writ Petition No. 2609/2021 initiated by the petitioner herein.

3 Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 19th April 2022. Learned A.P.P waives notice on behalf of the respondent No.2-State. In addition to Court notice, petitioner to serve the respondent No. 1 by Advocate's notice and file an affidavit of service before the returnable date.

4 Learned counsel for the petitioner to supply spare copy in the Registry within one week from today, failing which, the petition shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution, without further reference to the Court.

5 In the meantime, till the next date, the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Chiplun, Ratnagiri shall defer the proceedings i.e. CC No. 242/SS/2021 pending before him.

6 All concerned to act on the authenticated copy of this order.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.